
REDEEMER CHINESE EVANGELICAL FREE CHURCH

FISCAL YEAR 2021 PROPOSED BUDGET

 9 Months 
Ended

Sept 30, 2020 

 PRO‐RATED FULL 
YEAR 

EXPLANATION OF 2019 PRO‐RATED FULL YEAR BALANCE
 2021 PRPOSED BUDGET

Revenue
General Offering 121,334$           131,334$               Follow 2019 actual offering amount 128,235$                           
Others

Summer Conference ‐$                   ‐$                       100% from Fees collected  Follow 2019 actual (assuming no Covid in Summer 2021) 4,365$                               
Anniversary ‐$                   ‐$                       ‐$                                   
Community Lunch 770$                  770$                       Follow 2019 actual (assuming no Covid in Summer 2021) 1,500$                               

TOTAL OF REVENUE 122,104$           132,104$               134,100$                           

Expenditures

Payroll 31,314$             31,314$                 Employee Benefits (Pastor Tie) 92,102$                             

Church Operation
Church Rental 3,935$               3,935$                   100% for Epiphany school 11,286$                             
Office Management Fee 5,079$               6,772$                   100% for Church Office 6,772$                               
Insurance 1,582$               1,582$                   100% for Church Insurance 1,582$                               
General Supplies  2,603$               2,603$                   New Computer, Zoom fees and Other General Supplies 1,000$                               
Utilities / Telephone  2,118$               2,824$                   25% for phone/internet, 75% utilities Same as 2020 pro‐rated 2,824$                               
Printing ‐$                   ‐$                       150$                                   
Audit & Legal 1,875$               1,875$                   2018 audit fee New auditor for 2021; Rudolph Chiu is retiring 3,000$                               
Mileage ‐$                   ‐$                       6 months for CSM Pastor 600$                                   
Administrative and bank expenses 166$                  222$                       65% postage stamps; 35% bank charges 200$                                   

Subtotal: 17,357$             19,812$                 27,414$                             

Special Events/Functions
Summer Conference ‐$                   ‐$                       Follow 2019 pro‐rated figure 4,373$                               
Denominational support ‐$                   4,000$                   70% EFCC + 30% ANACEFC (double in 2020 because we missed in 2019) Follow 2019 pro‐rated figure 2,000$                               
Hospitality / Gift / Special Meeting             51$                     68$                         Follow 2019 pro‐rated figure 300$                                   
Community lunch 909$                  1,213$                   1,500$                               
Sunday Refreshment 98$                     118$                       6 months of in‐person services 150$                                   
Appreciation ‐$                   Appreciation for Caretakers of Church Building 500$                                   
Anniversary/Baptism ‐$                   ‐$                       Baptism classes incl. ESM Christian Ed Baptism gifts 200$                                   

Subtotal: 1,058$               5,398$                   9,023$                               

APPENDIX C

Adjustments to reflect 2020 Operations

 Pastor Steve's salary (+ EI and CPP); 6 months CSM Pastor 

 Epiphany for 6 months (using 2019 rent) 

 New banners and signs + 6 months of Zoom 

Budgeting Process: 
‐ Actual 9 months ended Expenses were pro‐rated to reflect estimated actual spending for 2020
‐ Adjustments were made on a account by account basis to derive 2021 budget



FISCAL YEAR 2021 PROPOSED BUDGET (Continued) APPENDIX C

Chinese Speaking Ministry
Christian Education  4,958$               7,800$                   100% for guest speakers Guest speakers for 26 weeks 3,900$                               
Worship  67$                     67$                         Worship License Worship License 67$                                     
Fellowship ‐$                   ‐$                       Same as 2020 Budget 200$                                   

Subtotal: 5,025$               7,867$                   4,167$                               

Children Ministry
Vacation Bible School ‐$                   ‐$                       No VBS Planned ‐$                                   
Programs/Special Event ‐$                   ‐$                       Half of 2020 Budget 500$                                   
MISC 35$                     200$                       Police Check forms Half of 2020 Budget 1,000$                               

Subtotal: 35$                     200$                       1,500$                               

English Speaking Ministry
Christian Education  6,000$               6,000$                   100% for guest speakers ESM guest speaker once a month 1,800$                               
Worship  ‐$                   ‐$                       New sound system, digital interface, webcam & music license 3,000$                               
Fellowship ‐$                   ‐$                       Same as 2020 Budget 200$                                   
Winter Retreat 4,432$               ‐$                       No Winter Retreat

Subtotal: 10,582$             6,150$                   5,150$                               

TOTAL OF EXPENSES 65,371$             70,540$                 139,356$                           

Mission Support (General Offering) ‐$                   ‐$                       10% of General Offering (12,823)$                            

Excess of Revenue over Expenses 56,733$             61,563.56$           (18,080)$                            

MISSION FUND
Mission Offering 2,345.00$          3,127$                   Cf available to 2020 + 2019 mission offering ($6.5K) (10,048)$                            
c/f from 2019 10,441$                
Mission Support (1,200.00)$        (10,000)$               
 Amount Available for 2020 3,568$                  


